SATURDAY

Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator's progress report 2 24B

Name of Company Company number
A LEVY & SON LIMITED 00487019
In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, London
[full name of court] 2016-000079

{a) Insert full name(s)
and addressles)  of ame(a) N A Bennett & AD Cadwallader of Leonard Curbis, 5th Floor,

administrator(s)
Grove House, 248a Marylebone Road, London NW1 6BB

adminisirator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

from to

(b) Insert dates (b) 19 January 2016 (b) 18 July 2016
Signed %MD
Joint Administrator

Dated 12 August 2016

Contact Details:

Leonard Curtis

You do not have 1o gve any contact information n the box { 5th Floor, Grove House, 248a Marylebone Road, London NW1 6BB
opposite but If you do, it will help Companies House to

contact you if there 15 a query on the form The contact | Raf SMT/18

nformation that you give will be wisible to searchers of the Tel 020 7535 7000

nekl A rmnaed
DX Number DX Exchange
'n you have completed and signed this form please send it fo the Registrar of Comparves st Companies
se, Crown Way, Caraiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*ASDIYKIR®
A23 13/08/2016 #77

COMPANIES HOUSE




LEONARD CURTIS
BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

A.LEVY & SON LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number: 00487019

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
for the period from 19 January 2016 to 18 July 2016

12 August 2016

Leonard Curtis
5th Floor, Grove House, 248a Marylebone Road
London NW1 6BB
Tel 02075357000 Fax 02077236059
solutions@leonardcurtis co uk
Ref L/18/SMT/SALEOS/1010




A Levy & Son Limited - In Administration

CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2 Steps taken dunng the Administration and Progress to Date

3 Achieving the Purpose of Administration

4 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

5 Pre-Administration Costs

6 Creditors’ Rights

7 Extension of Administration

8 Further Assets to be Realised

9 Other Relevant Information

APPENDICES

A Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments from 19 January 2016 to 18 July 2016
B Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs from 19 January 2016 te 18 July 2016

C Additional Information in Relation to the Policy of Leonard Curtis Regarding Fees and Disbursements

Jonl Administrators' First Progress Report
12 August 2016




A Levy & Son Limited - In Adminiistration

TO
1

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

ALL CREDITORS AND THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
STATUTORY INFORMATION

| was appointed Jont Administrator of A Levy & Son Limited (“the Company”) together with A D
Cadwallader on 19 January 2016 A D Cadwallader is licensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants 1n England and Wales and | am licensed in the UK by the Insolvency Practtioners
Association  The appointment of the Joint Administrators ("the Joint Administrators”) was made by
Steven Cohen, a director of the Company

The Administration proceedings are under the junsdiction of the High Court of Justice under Court
reference number 000079 of 2016

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”), the function
of the Joint Administrators may be exercised by either or both, acting jointly or alone There have been
no changes in office-holder and the imitial penod of the Joint Administrators’ appointment has not been
extended

The prncipal trading achwity of the Company was the retail of fashion clothing, pnmanly boyswear and
menswear, which it sold under three retall fascias Blue Inc, Blue Inc Qutlet and Officers Club The
Company was acquired by Marlow Retail Limited (*Marlow”), which 1s 100% owned by Blue Inc {UK)
Limited {“Blue Inc"){together “the Group™), in January 2006 and, through a combination of acquisitions
and crganic growth, expanded from 28 stores in the UK with a turnover of £12milion to over 200 stores
with a turnover of over £100milion In an attempt to raise additional finance, In early 2014, the Group
sought an nthal public offenng (IPO) on AIM, however, this was aborted due to turbulent market
conditions and various other unsuccessful retail floats at that ime Additienal funding of £4million was
made via a loan from Blue Inc n November 2014 This loan was utilised to refurbish selected stores and
to assist with improvements across the supply chain However, despite this additional finance, a number
of stores remained underperforming and loss making In addition, trading conditions remained difficult in
the clothing sector caused by the unseascnably warm autumn/mild winter and the faillure to dispose of
winter stock at the anticipated and budgeted levels As a resuit, the Company had been subject to
Increasing creditor pressure, pnmanly from landlords and HM Revenue & Customs

The Company's registered office was changed from 64 New Cavendish Street, Londen W1G 8TB to
One Great Cumbertand Place, Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW following our appointment and
thereafter to 5th Floor, Grove House, 248a Marylebone Road, London NW1 6BB The registered
number 1s 00487019

On 11 February 2016 we sent a statement of the Joint Administrators' proposals to all creditors of the
Company In accordance with paragraph 52 of Schedule B1 of the Act, a meeting of creditors was not
called as we thought that, on the basis of information available at the time, the Company would have
nsufficient property after costs to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by
virtue of Section 176{A)(2)(a) of the Act (prescnbed part) No meeting of creditors was requisitioned and
the proposals were therefore deemed to have been approved on 25 February 2016 There have been
no major amendments to, or deviations from, those proposals

The Company's main centre of operations 1s based in the UK The EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings applies and the proceedings are main proceedings under the Regulation

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
12 August 2016




A. Levy & Son Limited — In Administration

2

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

271

272

273

274

28

STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION AND PROGRESS TO DATE

This report should be read in conunction with the Joint Administrators’ previous report dated 11
February 2016

Professional agents, Hilco Valuation Services (“Hilco”), were instructed to provide a valuation of the
Company’s assets and advise on the optimum realisation and sale strategy

Colliers international (‘Colliers™, were also nstructed to undertake a desktop valuation of the
Company's leasehold interests

Squire Patton Boggs (UK) LLP, solicitors, were instructed to advise on and prepare the documentation
for the Joint Administrators’ appointment and any legal issues generally They were also instructed to
prepare the sale and purchase agreement Following our appointment they have been mstructed to deal
with all leasehold matters

As previously advised, a sale of the Company’s business and assets to Blue Inc was completed by way
of a sale and purchase agreement (*SPA™ on 18 January 2016 Steven Cohen and Yechezke! Yechiel,
directors of the Company are involved in the management of Blue Inc In addition, Blue inc are the
ultimate shareholder of the Company and also hold a debenture over the Company The Company's
assets bought by Blue Inc as detailed in the SPA compnsed

the Goodwill

the Inteflectual Property

the Equpment, Fixtures and Fittings

the Company's nght, title and interest in the Stock
the Motor Vehicles

As part of the sale Blue Inc were granted a licence to occupy 157 premises for a 12 month penod from
20 January 2016

Excluded Assets

The sale specifically excluded the leasehold interest of 76 stores which were closed on appointment,
the balance at bank, all book debts and prepayments

Bafance at Bank

The Company operated cument, reserve and foreign cumency accounts with Barclays Bank Ple
{"Barclays”) At the date of Administration, the aggregated balance at bank was £1 89million after the
payment of the HMRC Duty Deferment Bond of £197,303 The balance at bank has been recovered in
fult less Barclays bank charges and interest of £46,562

Prepayments

CAPA, Goodman Nash and Kingford Partnership Limited have been instructed following our
appointment to assist with the collection of rates refunds

To date, they have recovered £260,036 of rates refunds and it 1s anticipated that a further £50,000 may
be realised

Other Assets

Sundry receipts of £43,904 have been recovered and bank interest of £1,315

Joint Administrators' First Progress Report
12 August 2016




A. Levy & Son Limited — In Administration

29

291

292
210

2101

2102

2103

21

2111

2112

212

2121

2122

213

214

2141

2142

Premises

Of the 157 premises occupied by Blue Inc under the licence to occupy, 58 leases have now been
assigned or surrendered There are 99 stores which Blue Inc continue to occupy under the licence

Of the 76 stores which were closed on appointment we are yet to surrender 48 of these leases
Secured Creditors

Barclays hold a fixed and floating charge dated 12 June 2006 over the assets of the Company Barclays
were not owed any montes at the date of appointment and we refer you to paragraph 2 7 2 above

Blue Inc hold a fixed and floating charge dated 4 November 2014 over the assets of the Company Blue
Inc were owed £4 3million at the date of appointment

Blue Inc have been paid £1 65million under their charge A further distnbution of approximately £11,000
will be paid under therr fixed charge, however, it 1s unlikely that a further distnbution will be made under
thewr floating charge

Preferential Claims

The only categones of claims which have preferential status are those of employees In respect of
unpaid wages, accrued holiday pay and unpad pension contributions The Joint Administrators
instructed employment specialists, Insol Group Limited {*Insol"), to deal with the claims of the redundant
employees who had worked at the 76 closed stores

Insol are currently awarting the Redundancy Payments Office’s claim in order to agree preferenttal
clams, which are estimated to total £650,000 Once these are agreed they will be paid in full

Prescribed Part

The Act provides that, where a company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, we
must make a prescribed part of the Company's net property available to the unsecured creditors

Based on current information the prescnbed part of assets available to unsecured creditors 1s £375,000
The final quantum of the prescnbed part will however depend on any further realisations, future costs
and the final amount of preferential claims

Unsecured Creditors

We expect that the only funds avallable for distnbukon to unsecured creditors will be by virtue of the
prescrbed part

Investigations

We have complied with our statutory obligations under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986
and a report has been submitted to the appropnate authonty

We have camed out enquines that we considered to be proportionate to the ciricumstances of the case
After completing these we were of the optnion that there were no matters that might lead to recovenes for
the estate and that no further investigation was appropnate

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
12 August 2016




A Levy & Son Limited - In Admimstration

215

2151

2152

2153

31

32

33

34

35

36

Receipts and Payments

Attached as Appendix A 15 a summary of our receipts and payments account for the penod from 19
January 2016 to 18 July 2016 This shows what assets of the Company have been realised and for
what value and what payments have been made to creditors or others

It also shows details of expenses incurred and paid dunng the penod of this report
In addition, the following expenses (other than category 2 disbursements (see paragraph 4 6 below))

were also incurred dunng the penod of this report but have not been paid Where exact sums are not
available the figures have been estimated

Detail £
Posiage 2675
Total 2675

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

As adwised in our previous report dated 11 February 2016, the Joint Administrators must perform their
functions with the purpose of achieving one of the following objectives

{a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or {If this cannot be achieved)

{b} achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being 1n administration}, or {f {a} and (b) cannct be
achieved)

{c) realtsing praperty in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

We are obliged to perform our functions in the interests of the Company’s creditors as a whole and,
where the objective of the Administration 1s to realise property in order to make a distnbution to secured
or preferential creditors, we have a duty not to unnecessanly harm the interests of the creditors as a
whole

it was not possible to achieve the first objective unless external funds were introduced to provide
working capital and to finance a Company Voluntary Arrangement Netther the directors, the pnncipal
shareholder nor secured creditors were prepared to provide further funding and the Company was
unable to survive In its current ferm The Company continued to be loss making and required extensive
restructunng of the business

It 15 anficipated that objective b) will be achieved as this will result in greater realisations and a reduction
in secured, preferential and unsecured creditor clams The achievement of this objective will not
unnecessanly harm the interest of the creditors as a whole

Objective (¢) has been achieved as a distrbution has been made to Blue Inc, as secured creditor, and
preferential creditors will be repaid in full

The Admimistraton has been, and will continue to be, financed by monies received from asset
realisations

Jont Administrators’ First Progress Report
12 August 2016




A Levy & Son Limited - In Administration

41

42

43

44

45

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

The Joint Admimistrators’ proposals, as approved, stated that “The Joint Administrators think that the
Company will have insufficient property to enable a distnbutton to be made to unsecured creditors other
than by virtue of Section 176({A)(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986 (prescnbed par, ff any)”

In view of this the Joint Administrators’ remuneration 1s required fo be fixed with the approval of

(a) each secured creditor of the Company and, if we have made or intend to make a distnbution to
preferential creditors,

{b) preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
Company, disregarding debts of any creditors who do not respond to an nvitation to give or
withhold approval

In accordance with the provisions of Rule 2 106(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 it may be fixed as a
percentage of the assets realised and distnbuted in the Administration, as a set amount or by reference
to the time spent In this case, the above creditors have approved the last mentioned and by reference
to a Fees Estimate of £277,610 00

As advised in our previous report dated 11 February 2016, the Joint Administrators’ time costs at 31
January 2016 were £57,325 00 Since that time further costs of £286,737 have been incurred These
total costs are summansed at Appendix B and comprise 1308 5 hours at an average rate of £262 94 per
hour Detalls of our company's charge out rates and policy regarding the recharge of disbursements,
staff allocation, support staff and the use of subcontractors are attached at Appendix C Further
guidance may be found in “Guide to Admimistrators’ Fees” This 1s available from our office free of
charge or may be downloaded from www leonardcuris co uk/resources/creditorsguides In accordance
with the approval given, £135,000 has been paid on account of these costs to date

We provided in our report dated 11 February 2016, a Fees Estimate of £277,610 which we have
exceeded It 1s likely that the Jont Administrators’ will seek an increase in the Fees Estimate which will
have to be approved by the creditors referred to in paragraph 4 2 above We have incurred additional
costs above that included in the Fees Estimate, in dealing with creditors, landlords and realising assets
Duning the penod of this report costs have been incurred in the foliowing main areas of activity

Statutory & Review

Time has been incurred conducting case management and compliance reviews and prepanng and
submitting statutory returns including reports due under the Company Directors Disqualification Act
1986 By defimtion, this work 1s statutory in nature and provides no benefit to creditors

Assets

This includes time spent dealing with matters relating to the sale of the business and assets following
appointment, agreeing contracts and finalising the sale Time has also been spent dealing with creditors
with ROT claims and corresponding with finance and hire purchase companies In addition, ime has
been spent corresponding with Barclays and reconciing the balance at bank position following our
appointment Time has also been spent reconciling the rates refunds recewved Al of this work has
added monetary value to the insolvent estate

Joint Admirustrators' First Progress Report
12 August 2016




A Levy & Son Limited - In Administration

46

Liabihties

We have spent time dealing with general creditor correspondence This includes both written and
telephone enquings from creditors following submission of their clams Time has also been spent
haising with employees, utilty supplers, councils and other interested parties in respect of the 233
stores The majonty of this work has been necessary in order for creditors to substantiate their claims
which will enable the Joint Administrators to agree claims and to distnbute funds in due course

Landlords

This includes significant time spent comesponding with the varous landlords and managing agents of
the 233 stores, including both wniten and telephone enquines In addition, tme has been spent
arranging access to closed stores and dealing with the retum of keys to the 76 stores closed on
appointment Considerable tme has also been spent processing and paying the rent demands recewed
for the 158 stores which were granted a licence to occupy by Blue Inc Additional ime has been spent
lrlaising with solicitors and agreeing lease assignments or surrenders

This work was necessanly performed Untbil all the leases have been dealt with the Joint Administrators
will not be In a position to declare a dividend to unsecured creditors as the landlords will not be able to
quantify their claims untd their leases are surrendered or assigned

More time has been spent dealing with fandlords than was onginally anticipated
General Administration

Time has been spent on general planning matters and setting up and maintaining the Administration
records including filng Time has also been spent dealing with customer quenes and general
correspondence including director correspondence

Post Appointment Creditor Reporting

This includes time spent in compiing reports to creditors and all the supporting documentation Again,
this 1s statutory in nature and provides no benefit to creditors

Investigations

We have spent time reviewing the questionnarre returned by the directors and conducting investigations
into the Company's affairs and records to dentify the possibility of further realisations, of which none
were identified This work was necessanly performed but has not added any monetary value to the
insolvent estate

The Joint Administrators have also recewved approval from those creditors mentioned in paragraph 4 2
above of the basis upon which we recharge internal disbursements that include an element of allocated
costs or payments to outside parties in which we or our company have an interest These are known as
Category 2 costs and the basis of their recharge 1s also attached at Appendix C Specific expenditure
relating to the administration of a particular case 1s recoverable without approval and 1s referred to as
“category 1 disbursement” Category 1 disbursements will generally compnse items such as identifiable
telephane calls, postage, advertising, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnel in connection with the case  Also included will be services specific to the case where these
cannot practically be provided intemally such as pnnting, room hire and storage

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
12 August 2016




A. Levy & Son Limited — In Admimistration

47 In this case the following Category 2 costs have been incurred dunng the penod of this report and,
where shown, reimbursed to our company

Incurred Paid
£ £

Type Unpaid
£

Internal photocepying @ 10p per copy 1,092 30 1.092 30 -

48

General stationery, postage, telephone etc @ £100 per 100 creditors/

members or part thereof

Room hire @£100 per meeting

Storage of office files (6 years) £88 75 per box

Business mileage @ 45p per mile

Qther

Total

1,092 30

1,092 30 -

We have used the following professional adwisors, including subcontractors

Name of Professional Advisor

Service Provided

Basis of Fees

Hilco Valuation Services Valuation Services Time Cosis

Colliers Intemational Valuation Services Fixed Fee

Squire Patton Boggs (UK) LLP Legal Services Time Costs

HBJ Gateley Lega! Services Time Cosls

Arthur Cox Legal Services Time Costs

CAPA Rates Refunds Percentage of Realisations

Goodman Nash

Rates Refunds

Percentage of Realisations

Kingford Partnershup Limited

Rates Refunds

Percentage of Realisations

Insol Group Limited

ERA Services

Fixed Fee

Harns & Trotter LLP

Accountancy and Book-Keeping

Time Costs

5 PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

The secured and preferential creditors also approved the following amounts n respect of pre-
administration costs

Charged by Services provided Total Amount Amount
approved paid unpaid
£ £ £
Leonard Curlis Meetng with Company and | 91,2800 91,298 00 -
directors, assessing that
Adminsstration was the appropnate
route, nstructing agents and
solicitors regarding the sale of the
business Assisting agents with the
sale of the business, negotiating
with interested parties and secured
creditors
Hilco Asset  valuation and sale [ 32,19260 3219260 -
negotiation
Colliers International | Asset valuahon 11,250 00 11,250 Q0 -
Squire Patton Boggs | Preparation of sale contract and 42,268 50 42,268 50 -
(UKYLLP Admirustration appointment
documents and legal adwice
generally

Joint Adminisirators’ First Progress Report
12 August 2016




A. Levy & Son Limited - In Administration

61

62

63

71

72

73

CREDITORS' RIGHTS

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that the Joint
Administrators prowide further information about their remuneration or expenses (other than pre-
administration costs) which have been itemised In this progress report

Within 14 days of receipt of the request, we must provide all of the information asked for, except so far
as we consider that -

1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

i) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the Administration or might
reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

i) we are subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information

We must also give reasons for not providing afl of the information

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an application to Court
on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, the remuneration charged
or the expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators as set out in this progress report are excessive

EXTENSION OF ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of the Joint Administrators ceases to have effect at the end of the penod of one year
beginning with the date on which it takes effect

However, It 1s possible to extend the penod of the Joint Administrators’ term of office for a specified
penod not exceeding twelve months  If this 1s deemed appropriate, the Joint Administrators may seek
consent of the following to such an extension

{a) each secured creditor of the Company and, if we think that a distnbution may be made to
preferential creditors,

(b preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the Company's preferential
debts, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or
withhold consent for such extension

In this case we have not yet sought an extension, however, it is likely that an extension will be sought in

order to declare and pay a dividend to unsecured creditors

FURTHER ASSETS TO BE REALISED

The only potential asset remaining to be realised are rates refunds as referred to In paragraph 27 4
above

Joint Administrators’ Fiest Progress Report
12 August 2016




A Levy & Son Limited - In Admunistration

9 OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION
91 The automatic deadline for the Administration to end 1s 18 January 2017

92 Based on current information, the only funds avaiable for distribution to unsecured creditors will be by
virtue of the prescnbed part As such, we propose to move the Company from Administration to
Dissolution as soon as all outstanding matters in the Administration have been attended to

93 Once the Company has been moved into Dissolution, the Administration and the appointment of the
Jont Administrators will automatically cease

94 In the unlikely event that funds do become avarlable for distribution to unsecured creditors at the
completion of the Administration other than by virtue of the prescnibed part, the Company will be moved
into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation to enable them to be distnbuted in accordance with the Proposals
A D Cadwallader and | will become Joint Liquidators

Creditors requinng further information should contact our office, In writing Electronic communications should also
contain a full postal address

for and on behalf of
A LEVY & SON LIMITED

N ABENNETT
Joint Administrator

Licensed in the UK by the Insolvency Practtioners Assoctation

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Jomt Administrators who act as agents of the Company without personal
liabity

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
12 August 2016




+ A Levy & Son Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX A
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
from 19 January 2016 to 18 July 2016
Estimated Fixed Floating Rent Account
Financial Position
£ £ £ £ £
RECEIPTS
Goodwill and Intellectual Property 200,000 200,000 00 - - 200,000 00
Stock 800,000 . 800,000 00 . 800,000 00
Fixtures & Fittings 150,000 - 150,000 00 - 150,000 00
Motor Vehicles 50,000 - 50,000 00 - 50,000 00
Balance at Bank 1,993,623 - 2,189,983 99 - 2,189,983 99
Prepayments Uncertain . 260,035 7% . 260,035 79
3,193,623 200,000 0C 3,450,019 78 - 3,650,019 78
Sundry Recelpts 43,904 00 - 43,904 00
Licence Fees - - 2,288,525 13 2,288,525 33
Deposit Interest Gross 436 121875 3064 131475
VAT Qutput . 18,184 46 18,708 80 36,894 06
200,004 36 3,513,387 99 2,307,285 57 6,020 657 92
PAYMENTS
Pre Adminsstration Costs 38,876 52 138,132 58 - 177,009 10
Sclicstors’ Fees and Expenses - 46,622 55 - 46,622 55
Agents’ Fees and Expenses - Insol - 31,91500 - 31,81500
Qiher Professional Fees - 5,008 85 - 65,008 85
Accountants' Fees - 7.750 00 - 7,750 00
Rent - - 2,253,324 10 2,253,324 10
Landlord's Distraint - 987 27 - 987 27
HMRC Duty Deferment Bond - 167,303 41 - 197,303 41
Bank Interest and Charges - 45,562 16 - 45,562 16
Sundry Payments . 600 42 - 60042
Pension Scheme - 5,988 08 - 6,988 08
Insurance - 6,559 05 - 6,559 05
Statutory Advertising . 7875 - 7875
Bordereau Fee - 75000 - 75000
IT Licence Fee - 8700 - 8700
Prnting, Phetocopying & Postage - 351804 - 3,518 04
Sundry Expenses/Disbursements - 39925 - 39925
Jont Administrators’ Remuneration - 135,000 00 - 135,000 00
38,876 52 688,262 41 2,253,324 10 2,980,463 03
DISTRIBUTIONS
Blue Inc (UK) Limited - on account 150,000 0O 1,500,457 62 - 1,650,457 62
Balance in Hand 11,127 84 1324667 96 53,941 47 1,389,737 27

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Repart
12 August 2016




APPENDIXB

0ol
00 06E
g5 10e
A%
0z 9tz
g9¢elE
RLAYIA
gt /61
6¢ St
5 2R
€8 hit
1414

3
ayey Aunoy
abesary

¥629¢

0005t 001e 000£2 00 092 00 0ZE 00 63%¢ 00 0Ly 00 65¥
00 290'vpe S80'C) 00 GE0'EL 698y 0059t =] 00 06€'12 06 00 995'€E 162 00 PPE'EOL  J91'E  00ES60F  ZT1 poelLbl 65¢ 00069 15 a1}
0009 ¢ 09 - - - - - - - - - N 00 09b'2 09 -
00 585 Gl 00 5¢ ¢ - - - - - - - - - 00 0¥5 ¢l
D06LZ'1 L7AN 00 501 13 00SIE g1 00 0 0z M0 9%ES 90¢ [ TANT iy - 009t |14 0009 114
0006z ¢ 8 00009 1} - - N 00 052 i) 00 081 Gl 000y [1]3 00 0¥ 4]
0509811 GEL 00 665'G €L 00 0E8 ot 00 996 A4 0026t 25 00962'C €01 05 €512 65 00 ¢S £l 005ea e £9
FATN 802 00672 Sl - 00 2§ Z 00 266 £ 00£66'7 8 . 00 015°E 8l
05 36891 6229 0059£'5Z 169') - 00 00¥'81 008 00 0E9 61 564 0 eiL'ee 9K6'L 05 fg2 et GEE 00082°c og 0001812 gL9
00 885 99 1L 00 G8Y L1E 66¥'z 0002 I 00 1451 Fi] 00 0§2'E §Z1 00 £56 6 133 00EISL 902 00948 gl 006LL's 14
05 ¥5'9p 1881 00 598°Z 1]} - 00 €T l [V13:11:r4 £6 009z el ey 062981t {149 006992 ] 00 6GH'EL 662
08 pie's gol 00 861 tl - - - 008k ¢ 44 05 1EL'L 1% - - -
00 0’6 98¢ 00552 13 - " - 00 5L 62 00009's 748 00 061'Z 09 00502 g -
000162 744 00 00E 0z - - - 00 vk 6l 00R9E'Z 78 0098 |14 004622 19 o0 szL'L 52
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
1509 stun 1503 spun 1509 suup 1507 shun 1505 3100 1509 sun 1509 spun 1509 spun 1509 spup
|eto)  Jojesisiuwpy £ JojensIupy  1olensIIupy } JojensjupRLpyY 7 108euey | 1oBeuey 1aBeuey Jowag 1013a1(

910z AN 81 ©1 910z Auenuep §) WoJ) §1507 W] SI0IBISIUIWPY WIor jo Azwing

{uonensiupupy )}
pajw] uog g Ara v

SAINUIL 9 BIR SIUAN ]

{3) o1ey Ajinoy ebesaa

ex

aguelsIssy [eBa
suopeBnsoa
Buypoday 10ypas2) Juaunujoddy 150
juaunujedd
UoIEASIUWPY [e1dus
JOP|OH }INUIGI
£PIOjPUR

saunge

sjass

adueins

sisauied ¢ s1diada
manay g lonse




A Levy & Son Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX C
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE POLICY OF LEONARD CURTIS REGARDING FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS
The following informatian relating to the pohicy of Leonard Curtis 18 considered 1o be relevant to creditors
Staff Allocation and Support Staff

We take an objecltve and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset Other
members of staff will be assigned on the basis of experence and specific skills to match the needs of the case

Time spent by secretanal and other support staff on specific case related matters, e g report despaiching, 1s not charged

Where It has been agreed by resolution of the secured andfer preferential creditors, a creditors’ commuttee or creditors generally, that the
office holders' remuneration will be calculated by reference to the tme properly given by the office holders and therr staff in attending to
matters ansing n the appointment, then such remuneration will be calcutated 1n units of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates given
below In cases of exceplional complexity or nsk, the ofiice holders reserve the nght to obtain authonty from the appropnate body of
creditors that their remuneratron on such time shall be charged at the higher complex rate given below

The following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis

Standard  Complex

£ £
Director 450 562
Senior Manager 410 512
Manager 1 365 456
Manager 2 320 400
Adrministrator 1 260 325
Admimistrater 2 230 287
Administrator 3 210 262
Administrator 4 150 187

Subcontractors

Details and the cost of any work which has been or 15 intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carned out by the office
holders or their staff will be prowided in any report which incorporates a request for approvat of the basis upon which remuneration may be
charged

Professional Advisors

Details of any professionat advisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for each 1s
based on hourly charge out rates, which are rewiewed on a regular basts, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements The
choice of professional adwisors is based around a number of factors including, but not restncted to, their expertise In a particular field, the
compiexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location

Disbursements

a)  Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in
question and a payment to an independent third party These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage,
telephone charges, iravel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or his or her staff

b)  Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are direcily referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment to an
independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business mileage In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of
expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed to be in ine with the cost of external provision

Intemal photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files (6 years) £88 75 per box

Room hire £100

Business mileage 45p per mile

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
12 August 2018




